

2012-1014

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

LIGHTING BALLAST CONTROL LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA
CORPORATION,**
Defendant,

and

UNIVERSAL LIGHTING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
in Case No. 09-CV-0029, Judge Reed O'Connor.

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE ON REHEARING EN BANC
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

NATHAN K. KELLEY
Deputy Solicitor

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
MARK R. FREEMAN
Attorneys

KRISTI L. R. SAWERT
ROBERT J. MCMANUS
Associate Solicitors

U.S. Department of Justice

Office of the Solicitor
Mail Stop 8
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, Virginia 22313
(571) 272-9035

June 7, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of Interest	1
II. Questions Presented	1
III. Summary of the Argument.....	2
IV. Argument.....	4
A. This Court Should Overturn <i>Cybor</i> Because <i>Markman</i> Does Not Compel <i>De Novo</i> Review of Every Determination Related to Claim Construction.....	4
1. <i>Markman</i> recognizes that some claim-construction inquiries require a district court to resolve evidentiary disputes.....	7
2. Rule 52(a) requires that all findings of fact be reviewed for clear error.....	9
B. The Subsidiary Factual Findings in Claim Construction Generally Derive From the Resolution of Historical Facts and Other Issues Based on Extrinsic Evidence	13
1. Claim construction does not necessarily involve subsidiary questions of fact, and in such cases, constructions based entirely on the patent document itself should be reviewed <i>de novo</i>	14
2. Findings of historical fact are entitled to deference	15
3. Other factual findings based on extrinsic evidence may bear on claim construction as well	18
4. Not every reference to extrinsic evidence constitutes a factual finding subject to deferential review	19
5. The application of 35 U.S.C. § 112(f) may implicate factual findings	21
C. The Questions Presented Do Not Implicate This Court’s Review of the USPTO’s Interpretation of Claims	22
V. Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	10, 12
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	12
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	10, 11
<i>Corning v. Burden</i> , 56 U.S. 252 (1853).....	16
<i>Coupe v. Royer</i> , 155 U.S. 565 (1895).....	14
<i>Cybor Corp. v. FAS Techs., Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1448 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (<i>en banc</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennison Mfg. Co. v. Panduit Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 809 (1986).....	11
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	10
<i>General Protecht Group, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 619 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Merchants’ Elevator Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 285 (1922).....	17

Greenberg v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.,
91 F.3d 1580 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 21

Grun v. Pneumo Abex Corp.,
163 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 1998) 18

Hogg v. Emerson,
47 U.S. 437 (1848)..... 14

In re Morris,
127 F.3d 1048 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 22

Johnston v. IVAC Corp.,
885 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1989) 20

Lighting World, Inc. v. Birchwood Lighting, Inc.,
382 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 21

Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.,
517 U.S. 370 (1996)..... *passim*

Merrill v. Yeomans,
94 U.S. 568 (1876)..... 14

Miller v. Fenton,
474 U.S. 104 (1985)..... 7

Ornelas v. United States,
517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 10, 11

Phillips v. AWH Corp.,
415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (*en banc*) *passim*

Pullman-Standard v. Swint,
456 U.S. 273 (1982)..... 10

Vitronics Corp. v. Conception, Inc.,
90 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 16

West v. Smith,
101 U.S. 263 (1879)..... 17

Winans v. Denmead,
56 U.S. 330 (1853)..... 14

Winans v. New York & Erie R.R. Co.,
62 U.S. 88 (1858)..... 16

Wolverine World Wide, Inc. v. Nike, Inc.,
38 F.3d 1192 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 20

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)..... 1

35 U.S.C. § 2(b)(9) 1

35 U.S.C. § 103..... 11

35 U.S.C. § 112(f)..... 21, 22

35 U.S.C. § 282..... 17

Other Authorities

9C Wright & Miller, *FED. PRAC. & PROC.* § 2588 (3d ed. 2008)..... 16, 17

Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, *Retractable Techs. Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.*, No. 11-1154 (S. Ct.) 14

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) *passim*
